# 14-4624

### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, by and through ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ACTAVIS plc AND FOREST LABORATORIES, LLC

Defendants-Appellants.

FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK CASE NO. 14-CV-7473 (RWS)

### BRIEF FOR AMICI BIOSCIENCE ASSOCIATIONS SUPPORTING APPELLANTS

Jonathan S. Massey

Counsel for Amici

MASSEY & GAIL LLP

1325 G Street, NW

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20005

Tel.: 202-652-4511 Fax: 312-376-0467

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT5
I. A Brand Manufacturer Has The Freedom To Decide Which Of Its Products To Sell And How To Sell Them.
II. Creating A Duty To Aid Generic Competitors Would Chill Innovation And Hurt Patients
III. Judicial Micromanagement of Product Sales, Terms, and Conditions Is Improper
CONCLUSION21

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)
Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp., 472 U.S. 585 (1985)8
Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979) 9, 10, 11
Continental Paper Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co., 210 U.S. 405 (1908)3, 6
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)
E. Bement & Sons v. National Harrow Co., 186 U.S. 70 (1902)6
Eastern Enters. v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)
In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig., 754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014)
Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)
Kimball Laundry v. United States, 338 U.S. 1 (1949)19
Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007)7
Liquid Magnetix Corp. v. Therma-Stor LLC, 2014 WL 1389984 (D. Colo. April 9, 2014)17
Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)
Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc., 555 U.S. 438 (2009)8
Richmond Screw Anchor Co., Inc. v. United States, 275 U.S. 331 (1928)19
Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co., 56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995)6
RxUSA Wholesale Inc. v. Alcon Labs., 391 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2010)9
SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp., 645 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1981)6
Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection, 560 U.S. 702 (2010)
Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co., 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)18

Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP, 540 U.S. 398 (2004)
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)4, 19
Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. 100 (1969)6
Statutes
35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1)5
Other Authorities
Press Release, Actavis, Actavis and Adamas Announce FDA Approval of Namzaric <sup>TM</sup> , a Fixed-Dose Combination of Memantine Extended-Release and Donepezil Hydrochloride, (December 24, 2014)
ALZHEIMER'S ASSOCIATION, "Caregiver Stress,"
J. Cohen and K. Kaitin, Follow-On Drugs and Indications: The Importance of Incremental Innovation to Medical Practice, 15 AMERICAN J. THERAPEUTICS 89-91 (2008)
Dr. Kristina Lybecker, <i>The Case for Incremental Innovation: The Importance of Protecting Follow-on Pharmaceutical Discoveries</i> , IPWATCHDOG, (June 23, 2014)
L.J. Wastilla, M.E. Ulcickas, and L. Lasagna. <i>The World Health Organization's Essential Drug List. The Significance of Me-Too and Follow-On Research</i> , 3 J. CLINICAL RESEARCH & DRUG DEVELOPMENT 105-15 (1989)
World Health Organization, "International Classification of Diseases,"
World Intellectual Property Secretariat (WIPO), "Follow-on Innovation and Intellectual Property," WIPO submission to the World Health Organization's Commission on Intellectual Property Rights, Innovation, and Public Health, May 20, 2005
